RESOLUTION 2023-15

RESOLUTION SETTING TIME AND PLACE FOR HEARING ON RESOLUTION VACATING A PORTION OF LOCKWOOD STREET LOCATED IN FARMS LOTS 37 AND 38 OF THE PRIVATE LAND CLAIMS AT PRAIRIE DU CHIEN, CITY OF PRAIRIE DU CHIEN, CRAWFORD COUNTY, WISCONSIN.

WHEREAS, a Resolution was introduced and read at a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Prairie du Chien, Wisconsin, held on the 5th day of September 2023, providing that the following street be vacated:

Located in Farm Lots 37, and 38 of the Private Land Claims at Prairie du Chien, City of Prairie du Chien, Crawford County, Wisconsin, described as follows:

Commencing at the Southeast Corner of Lot 16, Block 11, Clarks Subdivision to the City of Prairie du Chien said point being the Point of Beginning (P.O.B.) of this Vacation Description, Thence Easterly, along the north right-of-way line of Lockwood Street, 33.0 feet, more or less, to the centerline of vacated 9th Street recorded in Volume 496, Page 284; Thence Southerly along the southerly extension of the centerline of said vacated 9th Street, 66.0 feet, more or less, to the intersection of the southerly right-of-way line of said Lockwood Street and the centerline of said vacated 9th Street; Thence Westerly along the south right-of-way line of Lockwood Street, 182.5 feet, more or less, to the westerly right-of-way line of the Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railroad; Thence Northerly along the westerly right-of-way line of the Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railroad, 66.2 feet, more or less, to the north right-of-way line of said Lockwood Street; thence Easterly along the north right-of-way line of said Lockwood Street; thence Easterly along the north right-of-way line of said Lockwood Street; thence Easterly along the north right-of-way line of said Lockwood Street; thence Easterly along the north right-of-way line of said Lockwood Street, and the south line of said Block 11, 154.3 feet, more or less, to the Point of Beginning.

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It, By the Common Council of the City of Prairie du Chien, **RESOLVED**:

<u>Section 1:</u> That a public hearing on said Resolution shall be held at the Council Chambers at 214 East Blackhawk Avenue, in the City of Prairie du Chien, Wisconsin, on the 17th day of October 2023, at 7:00 o'clock P.M., on said date, at which time all interested persons shall be heard and at which time said Council will meet and act upon said Resolution.

<u>Section 2:</u> That the City Administrator for the City of Prairie du Chien, Wisconsin, shall cause notice of said hearing to be published in the *Courier Press*, the official newspaper of the City of Prairie du Chien, once each week for three (3) successive weeks prior to the date of said hearing, and shall also cause such notice to be served upon all of the owners of all of the frontage of lots and lands abutting upon the street sought to be vacated, all as required by Section 66.1003 of the Wisconsin Statutes.

Adopted this 5th day of September, 2023.

By a vote of: _____ in favor, _____ against, and _____abstain.

David Hemmer, Mayor of the City of Prairie du Chien

Chad Abram, City Administrator of the City of Prairie du Chien